#### In the

# Supreme Court of the United States

### STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

## REPLY BRIEF

Gentner Drummond
Attorney General
Garry M. Gaskins, II
Solicitor General
Zach West
Director of
Special Litigation
Counsel of Record
Office of the Oklahoma
Attorney General
313 N.E. Twenty-First Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921
zach.west@oag.ok.gov

Anthony J. Ferate Spencer Fane LLP 9400 Broadway Ext, Suite 600 Oklahoma City, OK 73114

R. Tom Hillis
Barry G. Reynolds
J. Miles McFadden
Titus Hillis Reynolds Love
15 E. 5th St., Suite 3700
Tulsa, OK 74103

Counsel for Petitioner

335307

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF1
I. Defendants and the Tenth Circuit Contradict Defendants' Past Positions, This Court's Precedent, and Other Circuits on the Spending Clause
II. Defendants and the Tenth Circuit Wrongly Evade the Key Protections of the Weldon Amendment
III. This is a Good Vehicle for Review11
CONCLUSION 12

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy, 548 U.S. 291 (2006)
Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education, 470 U.S. 656 (1985)
Biden v. Missouri, 595 U.S. 87 (2022)
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993)
City and County of San Francisco v. Trump, 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)
Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 603 U.S. 707 (2024)
Ohio v. Becerra, 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023)
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,         451 U.S. 1 (1981)
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)

## $Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Texas Education Agency v.  United States Department of Education, 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)
Texas v. Yellen, 105 F.4th 755 (5th Cir. 2024)
United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1936)
Virginia Department of Education v. Riley, 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)6, 7
West Virginia ex rel. Morrisey v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury, 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)
Statutes, Rules and Regulations
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)
Other Authorities
86 Fed. Reg. 56,144, 56,153 (Oct. 7, 2021)3
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)
